the credit risk of that liability be presented in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the
effects of changes in the liability’s credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an
accounting mismatch in profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability’s credit risk
are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss, but are instead transferred to retained earnings when
the financial liability is derecognised. Previously, under IAS 39, the entire amount of the change in the
fair value of the financial liability designated as at FVTPL was presented in profit or loss. MCF considered
that this effect through other comprehensive income is immaterial.

MEDICAL CREDIT FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2016   45

The application of IFRS 9 has had no impact on the classification and measurement of the financial
liabilities.

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities
under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1 January 2015.

2015 (USD) Tanzania Kenya Ghana Nigeria Liberia Total

IAS 39 category: Loan Portfolio on
Balance Sheet after impairments 2015

Loan portfolio  217,518  2,008,297  12,920  -   -   2,238,736

Impairments  (14,484)  (180,877)  (13,249)  -   -   (208,610)

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015  203,034  1,827,421  (329)  -   -   2,030,126

2015 (USD)  Tanzania  Kenya  Ghana  Nigeria  Liberia  Total

IFRS 9 category: Loan Portfolio on
Balance Sheet after impairments 2015

Loan portfolio  217,518  2,008,297  12,920  -   -   2,238,736

Impairments  (17,437)  (213,247)  (15,333)  -   -   (246,017)

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015  200,081  1,795,050  (2,412)  -   -   1,992,719

ADJUSTMENT FOR IFRS 9 2015  2,953  32,371  2,083  -   -   37,407

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities
under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1 January 2016.

2016 (USD) Tanzania Kenya Ghana Nigeria Liberia Total

IAS 39 category: Loan Portfolio on
Balance Sheet after impairments 2016

Loan portfolio  144,000  3,107,574  434,913  -   -   3,686,487

Impairments  (33,314)  (341,573)  (13,615)  (388,502)

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016  110,686  2,766,001  421,298  -   -   3,297,985

2016 (USD)  Tanzania  Kenya  Ghana  Nigeria  Liberia  Total

IFRS 9 category: Loan Portfolio on
Balance Sheet after impairments 2016

Loan portfolio  144,000  3,107,574  434,913  -   -   3,686,487

Impairments  (34,763)  (398,648)  (23,663)  -   -   (457,074)

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016  109,237  2,708,926  411,250  -   -   3,229,413

ADJUSTMENT FOR IFRS 9 2016  1,449  57,075  10,048  -   -   68,572

There were no financial assets or financial liabilities which MCF had previously designated as at FVTPL
under IAS 39 that were subject to reclassification, or which MCF has elected to reclassify upon the appli-
cation of IFRS 9. There were no financial assets or financial liabilities which MCF has elected to designate
as at FVTPL at the date of initial application of IFRS 9.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a MCF entity becomes a party to the con-
tractual provisions of the instruments.

46

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are